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Upon delivery of the Series 2011B Bonds, Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC, Bond Counsel to the 
City, proposes to issue its approving opinion in substantially the following form, dated the date of such 
delivery. 
 

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 

500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

 
September __, 2011 

 
 

Re: $3,670,000 City of Henderson, Kentucky, Electric System Revenue Bonds, Series 
2011B 

 
We have examined executed, certified or otherwise authenticated copies of the 

proceedings of the City of Henderson, Kentucky (the “City”), in respect of the authorization and 
issuance of $3,670,000 City of Henderson, Kentucky, Electric System Revenue Bonds, Series 
2011B, dated the date of issuance (the “Bonds”), consisting of fully registered bonds in the 
denominations of $5,000 or integral multiples thereof, maturing on December 1 of the respective 
years and bearing interest to maturity payable on each June 1 and December 1, beginning 
December 1, 2011, as shown in the following schedule: 

Maturity Principal Interest Maturity Principal Interest 
December 1 Amount Rate December 1 Amount Rate 

      
2012 $150,000     1.250% 2020 $170,000     2.650% 
2013 150,000 1.250 2021 175,000 2.875 
2014 150,000 1.250  2023* 360,000 3.250 
2015 155,000 1.250  2025* 385,000 3.600 
2016 155,000 1.500  2027* 415,000 3.750 
2017 155,000 2.000  2029* 445,000 4.000 
2018 160,000 2.200  2031* 480,000 4.100 
2019 165,000 2.400    

___________ 
* Term Bond subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption as set forth in the text of each Bond. 

 
provided, however, that the Bonds maturing on and after December 1, 2021 are subject to 
redemption before stated maturity at the option of the City on September 1, 2021 and on any day 
thereafter, subject to notice as set forth in the text of each Bond.  In expressing the opinions set 
forth below, we have relied on such proceedings, including without limitation the duly adopted 
ordinances and other official action of the City authorizing and providing for the sale and 
issuance of the Bonds (collectively the “Ordinances”), certifications and representations of 
officials of the City as to certain facts and expectations and the opinion of counsel for the City as 
to certain legal matters.  We have been furnished a certificate of an authorized officer of the 
Trustee and Paying Agent (identified in the text of each Bond) acknowledging authentication by 
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the Trustee and Paying Agent of the Bonds and have examined the form of Bond and find it to be 
in due form of law. 

The described proceedings, including the Ordinances, show proper authority for the 
issuance of the Bonds under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, particular reference 
being made to Sections 96.520, 96.530 and 96.370 through 96.510 of the Kentucky Revised 
Statutes.  The Bonds are being issued to pay and discharge certain bond anticipation notes issued 
to finance certain improvements and additions to the City’s electric generation, transmission and 
distribution system (the “System”). 

Based upon our examination of the proceedings described above, it is our opinion that the 
Bonds constitute valid special and limited obligations of the City according to their terms and 
applicable provisions of Kentucky law and that the Bonds, together with any additional bonds 
ranking on a parity therewith that may be subsequently issued and outstanding under the 
conditions and restrictions set out in the Ordinances, will be payable as to both principal and 
interest solely from, and secured by a pledge of, a fixed portion of the gross revenues of the 
System, which fixed portion is provided to be sufficient to pay when due the principal of and 
interest on the Bonds and any such parity bonds when due. 

Further, based on existing laws as construed and applied at the date hereof, and assuming 
the accuracy of certain representations and warranties of the City made in connection with the 
issuance of the Bonds, it is our opinion that interest on the Bonds (a) is excluded from gross 
income for federal and Kentucky income tax purposes and (b) is not an item of tax preference for 
purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations; 
provided, however, it should be noted that with respect to corporations (as defined for federal 
income tax purposes), such interest is taken into account in determining adjusted current 
earnings for the purpose of computing the alternative minimum tax imposed on such 
corporations under the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  
The opinions set forth in the first sentence of this paragraph are subject to the conditions that the 
representations and warranties of the City described above are accurate and that the City 
complies with all requirements of the Code that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of 
the Bonds in order that interest thereon be excluded from gross income for federal income tax 
purposes.  The City has covenanted to comply with such requirements.  Failure to comply with 
certain of such requirements, or a determination that certain of such representations and 
warranties are inaccurate, could cause the interest on the Bonds to be so included in gross 
income retroactive to the date of issuance of the Bonds.  We express no opinion regarding other 
federal and Kentucky income tax consequences arising with respect to the Bonds. 

The City has determined the Bonds are treated as “qualified tax-exempt obligations” 
within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code.  In the case of certain financial institutions 
(within the meaning of Section 265(b)(5) of the Code), a deduction is presently allowed for 80% 
of that portion of such a financial institution’s interest expense that is allocable to interest on 
such “qualified tax-exempt obligations.” 
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It is also our opinion that the Bonds are exempt from ad valorem taxation by the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky and its political subdivisions. 

With respect to the opinions expressed herein, (a) the rights and obligations under the 
Bonds and the Ordinances are subject to bankruptcy, insolvency and other laws affecting the 
enforcement of creditors’ rights generally and to the application of equitable principles if 
equitable remedies are sought, and (b) we are passing on only those matters set forth in such 
opinions and are not passing on the investment quality of the Bonds or the accuracy or 
completeness of any statements made in connection with any sale of the Bonds. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
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Item 41) Please provide all studies, correspondence, or other Documents relating to 1 

asbestos, asbestos removal, asbestos abatement, or asbestos maintenance at Station Two. 2 

Response) Henderson has not performed any studies related to asbestos removal, abatement, 3 

or maintenance at Station Two.  4 

Witness) Chris Heimgartner 5 
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 20 
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Item 42) Did the Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) prepared for Henderson in 2018 1 

include an assumption as to the annual cost to maintain Station Two in place, prior to 2 

dismantlement? If yes, 3 

 a. Provide the total annual cost and Henderson’s share of such cost assumed in 4 

the IRP. 5 

 b. Provide a detailed list of all activities and related cost that comprise the total 6 

annual cost identified in subpart a of this information request. 7 

 c. Provide the assumptions and detailed calculations of each component 8 

identified in subpart b of this information request. 9 

 d. Provide all assumptions and detailed calculations of the total annual cost 10 

identified in subpart a of this information request. 11 

 e. Provide the source, and any related Documents, for each assumption 12 

identified in subparts b, c, and d of this information request. 13 

Response) Yes, although the assumption does not take into account subsequent events. 14 

 a. As stated in Section 3.1.4 of Henderson’s 2018 IRP, the total annual cost to 15 

maintain Station Two in place was $775,000. This cost was escalated annually in the IRP study 16 

at the IRP inflation assumption of 2.15 percent. 17 

 b. Detailed activities included for the Station Two “retirement in place” cost 18 

estimate involved having two security guards on duty at the plant site around the clock. 19 

 c. Assumptions associated with having two security guards on duty at the plant site 20 

around the clock were $40 per hour salary (including benefits), 8,760 hours per year, with a 10 21 

percent A&G charge. 22 

 d. Please see response to subparts b and c. 23 
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 e. See “Status Quo – 2 Units” attached to this response and prepared by GDS 1 

Associates as part of Henderson’s 2018 IRP study. 2 

Witness) Chris Dawson 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 
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 10 

 11 
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 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 43) Please provide the calculations of the Capacity and Energy Requirements in 1 

each of the scenario’s presented in the 2018 IRP prepared for Henderson. 2 

Response) The calculations of the capacity and energy requirements in each scenario of 3 

Henderson’s 2018 IRP are based on the long-term load forecast for demand and energy as 4 

described in Section 2.3 of Henderson’s 2018 IRP. The total energy requirements shown in 5 

Section 2.3 reflect Henderson’s energy consumption in the MISO market. As described in 6 

Section 2.2 of the IRP “Determining Capacity Requirements,” the summer peak demand 7 

projections in Section 2.3 were adjusted by a 96 percent MISO CP factor, increased 2.4 percent 8 

for transmission losses and 8.2 percent for MISO’s PRM requirement. The actual projected 9 

capacity requirements, for the first year of the IRP study, 2019, the IRP projected HMP&L’s 10 

capacity requirement to be 114.0 MW.  While the projected capacity requirement change slightly 11 

over the duration of the IRP study period, it was very minimal and resulted in a 2038 (the last 12 

year of the IRP study) projected capacity requirement of 115.5 MW. 13 

Witness) Chris Dawson 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 
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Item 44) Please refer to Section 3.1.4 of the 2018 IRP prepared for Henderson. 1 

 a. Explain the source of the amount including in the IRP for the annual cost for 2 

security at Station Two associated with decommissioning. Provide all assumptions, 3 

supporting calculations, workpapers, and other Documents relating to that amount. 4 

 b. What was the present value of the cost of security over the 20-year study 5 

period? 6 

 c. Were any scenarios developed in which Station Two was demolished? If so, 7 

provide all assumptions, workpapers, and other Documents relating to each such scenario. 8 

Response) a. Please see response to Items 42(a), (b), and (c). 9 

  b.  The present value of the security guard related expenses over the 20-year 10 

IRP study period was $12.410 million (4 percent discount rate). 11 

  c. No scenarios were developed in the IRP in which Station Two was 12 

demolished. 13 

Witness) Chris Dawson 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 45) Please refer to Appendix A of the 2018 IRP prepared for Henderson. Provide 1 

a detailed breakdown of the MISO Costs included in each of the scenarios, and provide all 2 

assumption, workpapers, and other Documents relating to those costs. 3 

Response) See attached. 4 

Witness) Chris Dawson 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 
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Item 46) Please provide a detailed listing of the costs by year associated with 1 

Henderson Station One from its retirement in December 2008 until its demolition in 2015, 2 

including the costs of insuring, maintaining, repairing, and securing the station. 3 

Response) Detailed invoices have been destroyed pursuant to HMP&L’s retention policy. 4 

Witness) Barbara Moll 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 
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Item 47) Please provide all studies, correspondence, and other Documents relating to 1 

the decision to demolish Station One and the costs to demolish Station One. 2 

Response) Henderson objects to this request on the grounds the requested information is not 3 

relevant and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Subject to 4 

that objection, see the attached documents. 5 

Witness) Chris Heimgartner 6 

 7 
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Item 48) Please provide all minutes, communications, emails regarding the cessation 1 

of Station One operations. 2 

Response) See response to Item 47. 3 

Witness) Chris Heimgartner 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 
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 19 
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Item 49) Please provide all minutes, communications, emails regarding the 1 

decommissioning, dismantling, or demolishing of Station One, or regarding any costs or 2 

activities relating to the Station One site since Station One was demolished. 3 

Response) See response to Item 47. 4 

Witness) Chris Heimgartner 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 
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 18 
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 21 
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Item 50) Where is the coal ash from Station One located? If located at other than the 1 

former Station One site to its current location. If hauled by truck, identify the hauling 2 

company for years 1995 through the closure of Station One. 3 

Response) The ash was trucked off site, mixed with soil and used in various beneficial reuse 4 

projects. 5 

Witness) Chris Heimgartner 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 
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Item 51) Please refer to the Request for Proposal dated August 19, 2018 that 1 

Henderson issued. Explain why Henderson’s Capacity and Energy Requirement in Section 2 

2.0 is calculated differently than in Brad Bickett’s e-mail to Mark Eacret dated May 18, 3 

2019. 4 

Response) I do not have a record of an email from Mark Eacret dated May 18, 2019. 5 

Assuming Big Rivers is referring to the email dated May 16, 2018, my calculation was for 6 

Planning Year 2018-2019. The demand and energy data contained in the RFP was for Planning 7 

Year 2019-2020. Additionally, the RFP did not include planning reserve requirements for 8 

capacity and energy, as Henderson was not yet a member of MISO. The RFP applied to supply-9 

side resources only and was based on the assumption that the Station Two generation plant 10 

would be retired effective May 31, 2019. 11 

Witness) Brad Bickett 12 

 13 
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